

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

DRAFTKINGS INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

MICHAEL HERMALYN,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-10299

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. DK and Fanatics Compete in the Digital Sports Entertainment Industry and for VIP Customers	7
B. Defendant Agreed to DK’s Restrictive Covenants	8
C. Fear of an Investigation into his Misconduct Drives Defendant to Seek Employment with Fanatics—and to Misappropriate DK’s Trade Secrets and Confidential Information	9
D. After Officially Departing from DK, Defendant Immediately Violates His Restrictive Covenants	13
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE CONFIRMS THAT DK IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	17
A. Trade Secrets Misappropriation	17
1. Defendant Accessed and Downloaded Trade Secrets	18
2. DK Took Reasonable Efforts to Protect Its Trade Secrets	19
3. Defendant Misappropriated DK’s Trade Secrets	19
B. Breach Of Contract	20
1. Breach of Defendant’s Noncompetition Covenant	20
2. Breach of Nonsolicitation Obligations in Defendant’s Confidentiality Agreement	23
3. Breach of Nondisclosure Obligations in Defendant’s Confidentiality Agreement	24
4. Massachusetts Law Governs Defendant’s Contracts	25
II. DK WILL BE IRREPARABLY INJURED ABSENT INTERIM RELIEF	25
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	30
IV. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. v. Feldstein</i> , 2013 WL 10944934 (D. Mass. May 15, 2013).....	19, 23
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Fougere</i> , 2019 WL 4776986 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2019)	19
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Fougere</i> , 79 F.4th 172 (1st Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Analogic Corp. v. Data Translation, Inc.</i> , 371 Mass. 643 (1976)	26
<i>Anaqua, Inc. v. Bullard</i> , 2014 WL 10542986 (Mass. Super. July 24, 2014)	24
<i>Aspect Software, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 118 (D. Mass. 2011)	22, 25, 26, 27, 30
<i>Automile Holdings, LLC v. McGovern</i> , 483 Mass. 797 (2020)	24
<i>Builder Servs. Grp., Inc. v. Harkins</i> , 2023 WL 4685943 (D. Mass. July 21, 2023).....	19, 26
<i>Corp. Techs., Inc. v. Harnett</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D. Mass. 2013)	28, 29
<i>CVS Pharmacy, Inc. v. Lavin</i> , 951 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Darwin Partners, Inc. v. Signature Consultants, LLC</i> , 2000 WL 33159238 (Mass. Super. Mar. 24, 2000)	29
<i>Diomed, Inc. v. Vascular Sols., Inc.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D. Mass. 2006)	18
<i>EMC Corp. v. Pure Storage, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7826662 (D. Mass. Aug. 19, 2016)	18
<i>Fire 'Em Up, Inc. v. Technocarb Equip. (2004) Ltd.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 846 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	18
<i>G&L Plumbing, Inc. v. Kibbe</i> , 2023 WL 6881597 (D. Mass. Oct. 18, 2023).....	18, 19, 25
<i>GES Exposition Servs., Inc. v. Floreano</i> , 2007 WL 4323012 (D. Mass. Dec. 7, 2007).....	21
<i>Hyperactive, Inc. v. Young</i> , 2018 WL 4778115 (Mass. Super. July 20, 2018)	25

<i>Knox v. Stalk & Beans, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5626439 (Mass. Super. Oct. 4, 2021).....	28
<i>Marcam Corp. v. Orchard</i> , 885 F. Supp. 294 (D. Mass. 1995).....	28
<i>Nat’l Eng’g Serv. Corp. v. Grogan</i> , 2008 WL 442349 (Mass. Super. Jan. 29, 2008).....	22
<i>Nat’l Med. Care, Inc. v. Sharif</i> , 2020 WL 6318922 (D. Mass. Sept. 2, 2020).....	22, 27
<i>New England Cir. Sale v. Randall</i> , 1996 WL 1171929 (D. Mass. June 4, 1996).....	30
<i>New England Controls, Inc. v. Pilsbury</i> , 2018 WL 3150223 (D. Mass. June 27, 2018).....	29
<i>Nuance Commc’ns, Inc. v. Kovalenko</i> , 2022 WL 2347112 (D. Mass. June 29, 2022).....	22, 24, 30
<i>Oxford Glob. Res., Inc. v. Guerriero</i> , 2003 WL 23112398 (D. Mass. Dec. 30, 2003).....	25
<i>Perficient, Inc. v. Prior</i> , 2016 WL 1716720 (D. Mass. Apr. 26, 2016).....	29
<i>Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Shiple Co. LLC v. Kozlowski</i> , 926 F. Supp. 28 (D. Mass. 1996).....	22
<i>SimpliVity Corp. v. Bondranko</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 340 (D. Mass. 2016).....	26, 27
<i>SimpliVity Corp. v. Moran</i> , 2016 WL 5122671 (Mass. Super. Aug. 14, 2016).....	21
<i>Stone Legal Res. Grp., Inc. v. Glebus</i> , 2002 WL 35654421 (Mass. Super. Dec. 16, 2002).....	29
<i>Thermal Eng’g Int’l (USA) Inc. v. Lanaville</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D. Mass. 2022).....	23
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §§ 1836 <i>et seq.</i>	17
18 U.S.C. § 1836(b)(1).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1839(3).....	18
M.G.L. c. 93 §§ 42-42G.....	17

M.G.L. c. 93, § 42(4)	18
M.G.L. c. 149 § 24L(b).....	20
M.G.L. c. 149 § 24L(b)(ii).....	22
M.G.L. c. 149 § 24L(b)(iii).....	20, 21
M.G.L. c. 149 § 24L(b)(iv).....	21
M.G.L. c. 149 § 24L(b)(vi).....	21
M.G.L. C. 149 § 24L(D).....	21
